

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-1162

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

OHIO NUCLEAR-FREE NETWORK and BEYOND NUCLEAR,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Action by the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY TO PETITIONERS'
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
JUSTIN D. HEMINGER
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
justin.heminger@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-5442

ANDREW P. AVERBACH
Solicitor
ERIC V. MICHEL
Senior Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
Eric.Michel2@nrc.gov
(301) 415-0932

October 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The NRC provided public notice of the license amendment application and did not conduct a “closed proceeding.”	2
II. Commenting on an NRC licensing proceeding does not make Petitioners a “party.”	5
III. Petitioners’ NEPA-related arguments have no bearing on whether they are a “party aggrieved” under the Hobbs Act.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Clark & Reid Co., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 804 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Gage v. AEC</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	3, 4, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S.</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008)	9
<i>N. Am. Sav. Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 755 F.2d 122 (8th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Reyblatt v. NRC</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Water Transp. Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	2, 9, 10

Regulations

10 C.F.R. Part 2	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.104.....	4, 5
10 C.F.R. § 2.105.....	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.309	2, 5, 8-11

Administrative Decisions*Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.*

(Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-12, 59 N.R.C. 237 (2004), 2004 WL 1123831.....	5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

U.S. Dep't of Energy

(High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-08-20, 68 N.R.C. 272 (2008), 2008 WL 3914104.....	5
